HISTORY OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MISSOURL

BY JOHN N. BOYD, ESQ.

The history of Livingston County would be incomplete without a retros-
stive glance at the enrly condition of the vast territory Iping west of the
ississippi river, onee the Spanish provinee of Lonisisna, of which,
ROw Li\-ink-utun Connty, Misouri, waa 2
Louisinna bels d to Bpain, but the Sp
a secret treaty, coded the territory to France, without reserving «
States the right of deposit at New Orleans and the free navigation of the Mis-
sissippi river, a right guaranteed to the States by treaty with Spain in 1795,
This perfidious mct vfglpnin was not known in the United States wotil 1802,
and when it became known created great excitement in this country, beeanss
the right to navigate the Mississippi river and to-trade at New Orleans were
indispensable to the prospority ﬂ}lhe jreat west. The proclamation of Mor-
ales, the Spanish Intendunt ot New Orleans, closing the groat artery of com-
meree and denying the United States the right of :r:ait at New Urleans, in-
tensified the exeilement, and a war with France and Spain seemed Gminent,
Thomns Jefferson was then the President, and he sppointed James Mouroe,
ex-Governor of Virginia, Minister Pleni tary to France with instrue-
tions to act in coneert with Robert R. Livingsone, Minister thea on the
nd, in the purchase of the town of New Orlans and in secoring the free-
i of the Mississippi river. N-r:lenn at this time was quarreling with Eng-
];iml and contemplated the iuo?u ml:l?d l.'nh nest of Ihiﬂhlhiun-!, He wani-
money for purposs ennblin, m to rival his greai prototype,
Julins Cresar, in conquering England. qv'\('hen Mr. Monroe resche: l’nr}.-'l:en
the 12th of April, IN}DS, having only in view the purchase of the town of New
Orleans and negotiations for the freedom of the Mississippi river, his surprise
and ish can well be imagined, when he asked for a town, 0 provinee
waa offered.  When he nsked for the free ase of o river, the river itself. with
all its tributaries, and all the vast country drained by them, were tendered for
fifty million francs. Mr. Monroe Inst no time in consummating a treaty which
romised a0 much to the United Btates. The price finally agreed upod wes
11,250,000, which included the extinguishment of certain cluims againg
France by American citizens. The treaty was coneloded on
April. 1803, and four days later it was signed by both parties.  Thus the
rovinoe of Lonisiana became a part of the territory of the Unfted States,
ormal possession was taken of the Prwilwr, ut New Orlenns, on the 20th of
the following Deeember.  Monette, o an account of the ceremonies connected
with the eventful day, after spenking of the street parude, the delivering of the
keys of the city, emblematic of the formal delivery of the provinee, amd (e
adedress of Governor Claiborne to the peopleof Lounisiana, says: “The tri-
colored flag of France slowly descended, meeting the rising flaz of the United
Btatesat half mast, Afier n pause of o few minutes, the fing of France de-
weended 1o the ground, and the Btars and Stripes rose to the summit of the flag
stafl, saluted by the joyful response of the American ple”  John Quiney
Adams, in teferrlng to the acquisition of the vast territory of the province of
Laomisiana, says: Ity pocom plishment must ever remain as the great and im-
ishable memorinl of the administration of Jefferson.”  The first action of
the government of the United ing the provinee of Lonisiana, after
taking formal of it, was the of an act of Congress sub-divid-
ing it into two territories, namely, the territory of Orleans and the distriet of
Louisiana.  The former comprised all that section of the provinee east of the
Miasiasippl river lying sonth of the Mississippi territory, and also that portion
weal of thie Mississippi river and south of the southers line of Arkanwas; the
Iatter comprised what is now the states of A nnd Missouri, and all the
residue of the provinee lying west of the Missiwsippi river. e district of
Lonisiana, during its first territorial year, was placed under the eontrol of the
Governor anid Judges of the Indiana territory. On the 3d of March, 1803,
Congress changed the name from the “ District of Lowisiana” to the * Terri-
tory of Lonisiana,” and vested the executive power in 8 resident governor, anid
the legislative power in the governor and three jnd%v.:d
During this organization of the territory, it wassub-divided into six distriem
ar :ol;mtir, viz,.rg. Charles, Cape Girardean, New Madrid, 5t. Genevieve, St
anil Arkansas.

ish gavérnment, about that year, b

TERRITORY OF MISSOURI.

An act of Congress, passed June dth, 1512, changed the name of the territo
of Louisiann, designating it the territory of Missouri, The logislative powg
wis enlarged, and vested in a genernl bily which consi f'a legialati
commcil, appointed by the President of the United States, and & hows of repre-
sentatives elected by the people.  The first genernl assembly of the territory
of Missouri met in St. Louis on the Tth of December, 1812, At this session the
houndaries of the six original counties above n were more clearly de-
Bt Charles connty was made o comprise that portion of the territory
Iy eat of the Mississippi river and north of the Missoari river. The war
of 1812 seems to have prevented a rapid ssttlement of the territory, ss no other
snbdivicions were made until 1816, when Howand county was formed out of
portiona of St Charles and St Lonis counties,

BTATE OF MISSOURI.

Missouri was admitted into the Union March 10th, 15820, and afierwards, by |
approved, November 16th, 1820, the county of |
ownrd county. The territory of |

an uct of the first legilatu
Chariton was formed ont of the werritory
Chariton embraced what are now the eounties of Carroll, j.ivimg"lmlt[-'mndy.
und Mereer, and in 1821 the entire
the territory attached o ity was only 1,426, and the total vote
the election of & congressmnan in Angnst, 1822, was only 8,914,

LIVINGSTON COUNTY.

The boundarics of Livingston county were fixed by an set of the general
nssembly, approved January Gth, 1857, aod the county was formed from por-
tions of the territory of Carroll and Chariton connties, By the sune act estab-
lishing the boundaries, the county was named Livingston in honor of Edward
Livingston, Becretary of State under President Juekson, und E- V. Warren
Samuel Willinms aod George W. Folger, of Carroll county, were nppninlm{
commiasioners to select the seat of justice for this county, which was to be
within three miles of the centre of the eounty, and uniil otherwise provided
the courts were to be held at the house of Joseph Cox. All territory lyin,
narth of this county was attached to it for civil and military purposes, nmﬁ
otherwise provided by lnw. The commissioners selected the county seat, and
the government granied the site to Win. 8. Pearl, as commissioner of the seat
of justice. Heand his successors =old at public sale, under orders of the coun-
ty court, the lots to the tors of the present owners.

Om August Tth, 1857, John Graves was appointed by the county court trus
tee to lay off and sell in Chillicothe, and on the same day the court or-
dered that the town be ealled Chillicothe.  No reason is assigned for the name,
althongh it is probable the town was named after Chillicothe, Chio, then a
flonrishing city of that state.

SOME OF THE PIONEEES, AND INCIDENTS OF TMEIR LIVES.

It ia s diffienlt task, uiter the lnpse of 44 years gince the firt settlers came
to the county, to obtain the names of all of them ; but it is helieved the follow-
ing list embraces nearly all of those whe formed the vanguard of civilization
in this part of the country—who with brave hearts and strong hands pushed
back toward the west the savage hordes that once roamed over these beautiful

prairies,

In 1528, & French tradin was established at the mouth of Locust creek
in the south-eastern part county, but the occupants were so annayed by
dup ions from roving bands of the Iows, Sac, Fox and Kickapoo tribes of

the stute st

1;01?“'"1@ of Chariton county, inclading | 0,00 ot the honse of Wan. J. Wallace, The first school was taught

what is | now stands.
part. Prior to 1800, the province of |

|
¥
to the Dnlted |

Buh day of |

| ship took place at the house of Francis
George

Indians, that the post was abandoned until 1833, when the Indian tite to the
land was extinguished. ‘There was an Indian village near where Collier's mill |

This eonnty was settled by bhanly and resolute emigrants from the older
counties, ns well ax from Kentnoky, Tennessee and other states. O the night
of November 1%th, 1833, memorabie 1o the enrly settlers of Missouri as * the
time when the stars fell,” Elisha Hereford pitched his tent on M ereek,
wight miles enst of where Chillieothe now stands.  Ou the sume night the Ans-
tins, Bryans, Blands, Lees and McCroskics eamped on Shoal ereck, in the |
sonith-west part of the county, ) .

e first mi ree power) wis built by Braonock Wilkerson, four miles
north of Chillicothe. Sumuel Todd spon afterwards built o horse mill " where
Henry Mellen now lives, near Utics, He afterwarda putup w water mill where
Uticn now s b4

Joln Austin built the first cabin where Utiea now stands,  Samuel, Joseph
and William Todd, lived on the ridge west of Utica. Forther west, near
Movrsville, lived Gilbert Woolsey, Willinm oand Thomas Reynolds, anil
Thomas Fiells. Spenee H. Gregory and Nathan rirq%nr_v eame here from
North Carolina at an early doy and settled first near Collivr's mill, on Medi-
vine erock.  Elisha Hereford and Caleb A Gibhons fiest settled near Chilli-
cothe,

Roderic Matson and William Mead enme from New York in 1855 or 1836,
and uhout the syme time came Judge Stone and George Stone from Ohio. All
these wertled pear Utica.  Abe Bland and Permonnt Lee (his unele) were
mong the very first settlers in the e A brother of the celebrated Kit
‘areon was aleo n firstsettler.  The ** Blanid neighborhood,” soathwest of Uti-
en, wis the strongest settlement in the county for muny years.

Jdohn Stucky, ['ll'!_iah Compton and Wesley Scott, were early settlers in
Girand river township. Thomas Stanley entered the land whers Bedford now |
starils, and livesd in & hollow sycamore tree, and there read Shalespeare by the
light of & eyeamore bull Hosting in o saueer of coon grense. A Frenchmon
named Willinm LeBarron entered the Innds immedistely surrounding Bed-
fard in 18! He died in St. Lonis while absent to purchase machinery for n |
water mill st that place.  Spencer A Alexander, Zants MeEinnoy (futher of |
James nney ) were among the early settlers in tha part of the county.

George and Jehn Munre came here from Cooper county in 153, and set-
tled st the * Munre place,” twe miles west of Hedford, D Wolikill and
Henry Tinean came the next vear and settled in the sume neighborhood.
Jolin Cnster, also n pioneer, was for twenty years pilot and engineer of Herri-
ford's ferry, six miles south-enst of Chillicothe. John Silyey and John and
Cyrus Rallew were early in Grond river township.  John Ballew did the
preaching, a= a Methodist, for that section of conntry.

The following uneedote s ilestrative of the sort of piety prevailing among
the backwoods preachers of that day :

John Ballew was retorning home from meeting one Sunduy in company
with the presiding elder and other brethren.  When, near the road, coming
through the grass, he siw one of his colored men, (who is now well known s
“ Ioetor” Arthur Ballew,) carrying o gun on his shonlder.

“ Why, Arthar” exelabmed ihe preacher, “how often have T reproved and |
punished you for honting on Sunday ' Just then Arthor emerged from the |
tall grass drngeing & fat deer behind him, which the preacher had not before
diseovered,

“* Well, I deelare,” said the pions man, “if you haven't killel n deer! |
You're o bully boy. Bring him on home and we'll have s slice of him for |
dinner.”

Thomas Jones, father of Joe and Fred Jones, settled near Bedford at an early
day. It is related that Thomos Jones and John Custeronce had a terrifio fight |
to settle the question as to which should ride and wlich lmﬁ o to o horse's
tail while switning acrossGrand river, Custer emme ont seoond best and had to |

take i
Mr. Elisha Hereford, while riding throagh the woods

e fail
Abgat forty years a

or; ok having 4 gun or

heavy club and at-

near the month of Medicine ereck, enconntersd a panth
other weapon, he coolly dismounted from his horse, }gﬂl
tneked the savage benst.  Afier & fleree combat, Mr. sfird kiiled the panth- |
erand throwing it ncross his horse, bore it home in trinmph,

The first settlera in the northeast part of the connty ap) in 1837
39, and settled in Medicine ownship, Wi J. Wallues was the first
made any improvement in that township. In the spring of 1857 he built o

¢

cabin nnd enclosed ten aeres on now known aa tho young Jmmnes |
Lightoer furm, He gave his place to his widowed sister, M. Elizabeth Yates,
married Mary Jane Bureh of Chariton county and moved on the pluee he |

still lives on.  In the fall of 1839 Samuel Huret settled on the place known as
the Lynn Grove farm, now occupied I’l: John W. Donovan. In 15842 a Mr,
Work settled on the farm now owned Wm. L Manning. In 1340 John
Perkiug setled on the Lightaer farm.  The Dongless brothers, David White,
Robert Phillips (who was the first justice of the penee jn Medicine wownship, |
James White, John Brown, and Chapman Lightner and James Lightner, both
of whom were soldicrs in the Mexican war, all settled in that twwoship before
1844,  The first child borm in Medicine township was uoson of Joho and Bu-
sanna Perkins. This event occurred in 1540, In 1544 Dawson Crews and Mar-
garet Ann Yates started the marringe business in that part of the connty. In
1840 Nuthan Winters, an old soblier of seven campaigns, presched r]:!Jﬁhnd
ohn
Perking at his own hoose in 1846, Tn 1840 the first school-house was builtin
that settlement.  John J. Jordsn settled there in 1842 ; he was the second
Jjustice of the peace, and tells the following anecdote showing how zealous and
resolute were the young lovers of that day: A young conple started to go to
Bquire Jordan's to get married. When they reac] ticine creek it wns too
high to ford ; necordingly o {m;ng mnn wl{u wecompanied them, swan acnoss
and went for the justice and brought him to the opposite shore.  Being anable |
to swim, he tried to persowde the young couple to wait « fow days until they |
could cross to his house, but they peremiptorily declined, and joining hands, |
demanded that he ceremony proceed then and there. In o lond, almoss |
sereaming voies, the squire pronomeed them husband and wife, wheren pon,
the bri expressed his thanks for the extra tronble of the justice, u
doubling the seoal fo of the times for such services, threw aoross the creek
two coon skins—one being all that it was costomary 1o pay for such service.
The first person to die in Medicine township wa2 a som of Fleming Work,
in 1845, Seven years aiterwards Mre. Elizabeth Yates was the second person |
to die there, Medicine ereck was so ealled from the circumstance of s dootor
losing bis pill-bags in it while crossing. |
In February, 1838, Francis Preston, father of Thomas A. Preston, setiled
what is now m Kidge township, about eight miles north of Chillicot]
hillicothe then consisted of o log court-honse located abouy where Gale's

ini

ery stable is, and a hewed log store-liouse, where Giliner's book store is, kept
by Hiram Taylor. Isaiah Austin, in 1839, was the next man to settle in that |
townahip. Gabriel May, father of James May, and Solomon R. Hooker, set-

tedd in the sume locality about 1840, Joseph Cox built a little corn mill on |

Madicine creek, near where Slagle's bridge s, J h Blagle, Ksq., is anold |

surviving settler of thut purt of the comnty, He held the e of justice of the

pence for many years, i flest wlﬂilﬁ! eeremony in Cream Ridge town- |
FEs| o,

when his danghter et
was married to P. Pullin, and the first death wumr.mn old :urf;‘hul
woman named Bockey, belonging 1w Mr. Preston. A Rev. Aldridge, o Metho-
dist circnit rider, preached the first sermon in that section at the E‘!mle of Mr.
Preston ; and David Wright taught the first school in thet neighborhood, For |

| us, Marting, Tor:

| Clark, Johnson

| eothe. November 24th, 1836, th

| Mormons, sod muny of them ook redn,

the fird vear or two the people went sixty miles o Sl
grain groond ; aud afierwards, during the Mormon war,
country were kept busy grinding corn for the militia, and
were compeiled 10 crush corn in stone mortars.

Jesse Nave established a ranche at Spring Hill, Jackson township, at an
early day, and exchanged * firewater” with the Indians for their fors and
wampum.  Levi F. Goben settled in that wownship in 1835, and still lives an
honored citi of the few ining who have lived o= the wilderness
blgssom ma & rose.  About the same time the Blacks, Liggetts, Leepers, Davia-
fens, Summel Thompeon and others, sethed on Tndinng ereek in
the snme townshi David Girdner, father of Charles ., Jaroes M., and
Dhavid Girdner, Jr., settled a few miles north of Chillicothe in 1834, He
killed many deer within the present limits of the eity. John Graves, Jona-
than Smith, Benjamin Hargrave, John Simpson, Calel Gibbons, Tewis M.

]I-lmuq. Jumes and William Hutchinson were among the first
te settle in the vicinity of Chillicothe.

In 1836, Caleb 5, Stone, David M. Hickman, and David 8, Lamme, of I!Don:)

e eounty to get their
ew mills in the
s left ot home

coamnty, entered about 1,500 acres of land lying immediastely south of Chilli-
Taid off wnd plutted o town on the north sid
of Grand River, three miles south of Chillicothe. The plat embraced sbont
lw&nl;{-ﬁve acres, and the town was named Jamestown—now known as * Jini-
town.” This was before the county was organized, and the object of the pri-

ietors was to make it the seat of justice of the then projected new eounty, but
the fates decreed againat their project, A few lota were sold and a rude siore-
Twouse was crected ; but the progress of * Jimtown” has not been so marked ax
1 be worthe of further mention.

PIONEER PREACHERS.

Probably the first public religiovs service was held in the summer or fall of
1884, in o grove south of wi now known as the Comstock place, sonthwest
of Utica, binson Smith, Daniel Patton, Wiley and William Clarke, Con-
berland Preshytechuns, from Clay county, conducted the meeting. In !
the next preaching in that settlement was by Her. Aldridge, o Methodlst, who
iredt n Fittle chareh at the MeUroskie schoo e, nenr where Andrew
Rryan now lives, The school-house was built by Austin nnd Lease Me-
Croskic in 1836, It stood near where the Bevan echool-honse now standa,
The first preachers in this county were happy if they possessed . Markinaw
blanket, # coonskin cap, and buckskin breeches. Ther bowed their heads and
returned thanks to the Lord for the bonntiful eupply of * hog and Kominy"
wverywhere set before them on the rude tablea of the pioneers.  They were
misionaries, whise single purpose wes to sprend the gospel in the weatern
wilila, Scarcely were the cubing built and sottlements formed when the
preachers came with ieing wnd b izing indl . They were often
employed to teach the children the rudiments of an Eaglish edueation ; and
though they wonld not compare in point of qualifications with moedern teach.
wre of sejonce and religion, yet the present géneration owes them a debt of
gratitude for the good they did in their simple and honest way.

THE MORMON WAH.

In 1838 the settlers of Daviess county were driven from their homes by the
in this county. Col. Jennings rajscd
o sguad of militis and attacked the ** Saine” st Horn's mill, on Shoal e

near the south-west corner of the county, killing abont thirty of them. Several
of the militia were wounded.  Adam Black, who still lives in the county, weni

| to Jefferson City with a petition 1o the governor asking for the removal of the

Mormons,  (Gov. Boggs called oot the state militia under the command of
jen, John B, Clark and Gen, Locss, and the removal of the Mormons pre-

| vented further violence,

THE HEATHERLY WAR.

Some adventnrers, numed Heatherly, who lived on Upper Medicine ereek,
Bl openad & teade with the Indians and gave rise to what was Jmown as the
Heatherly war, in 1556 Heatherlys, who were 2 bad lot, spread an slarm
mong the settlers that the Indians, then on a bl hunting excursion,
intended to massacre all the whites. Great sxeitement prevailed=troops came

| from Clay, Bay und other eonnties, and in two or three weeks it was ascer-

tained 1o be o false alorm,  During the excitement the Heatherlys murdered
Dunbar and snother mien, and fled to settlements nearer the Misourl river,
where they were arrested, indicted, and tried in Carroll county for murder,

| nnd zome of them sent to the penitentinry.

THE MEXICAY WAR.

In 1846 o company was raised in this county by Wm, Y. Slack, for the
Mexican war.  The following are the names of the officers und privates so far
s oan be ascortained :

OFFICERS.

Wm. Y. 8lack, Captain; Zedrick Huleomb, st Lieutenant ;
Tacker, 2d Li s Mansfield, Tat Li s L B
Orderly HBergeant; Wi Stone, Sergeant ; John Clark, Sergeant ; James An-
dersan, Corporal ; Port Mansur, Corporal.

Dy, ——
Manni

FRIVATES,

Joe Biglow, Hardin Manning, Bam. Thom, , Thomas Williams, Wm.
Heown, John Manstield, John Stome, Ww. Todd, John Boteher, Hugh White,
W, Givens, Wi Graves, Bennett Heskett, Wm, Brown, Nathun Gregory,
John Bowler, Jonathan Hubbell, Hood, Thomas Kirk, Daniel Kirk,
Jumes Kirk, Thomas Kirk, Jr., Briny Curtis and Lsanc Anderson.

Besides the above ther: were others in the company whose names are not

llepted.  Li Mansfield was killed while in batile, and a nomber of
others died while in the campaign, from wounds and sickness, Bt few are
et living. The compuny mnﬂﬁ:.:d neross the plains to Santa Fe under Col,
{Nmiplkm, and from li:eum.- a portion of them were sent on s successful expe-
dition into Chihnalos to co-opernie with Geo. Taylor.  John Hudgine, War-
ren M. Hudging, John Knox and others went from the coanty in other com-
manids.

THE WAR OF TIE RERELLION.
The brenking out of the ¢ivil war in 1861 produced groat excitement smong

| the people.of this comuty. A Jarge majority of the people, owing to the fact

that they were borm and edueated in slave states, sympathized with ll_tu

euse espmsedt by the sonthern section of the conntry, ' Notwithstanding this,
there was no organized Confederate army in this comnty duoring the war, About

300 men left the county, singly mud i squads, sgd joined Price’s army. Man
of them wion afl ds returmed and ined at home guiet eitizens, whil
others continued in the armies of the sonth nntil they were killed, or disablad,
or discharged at the elose of hestilivies. The county eontributed several hun-
dred men to the Uninn forees, and it was at all timea during the war within
the Union lines, Qeeasivnal cutrages, incident 1o war, wore perpetrated § bnt
now the people are all living together as friends and neighbors—bretheen ofn
common hlsriligl:. All asperity of feeling engendercd during 180 jutewar
has di , and reconcilintion 15 established.

P o per
THE COURTS,

The first county eourt held in the county was at the honse of Joseph Cox,

about five miles north of Chillicothe. Juseph Cox, W. Martin and Reuhen

MeCroskie were the first county judges ; Thomas B Bryan was the first clerk

o2~ e




50 to cost not g 8o
tractor had two year i ich to complete the building, Soon after this or-
d.er was made eertain citiens remonstrated, on t.he und that to I‘Hljll[ "

3,00 court- honse would bankmpt the count; & eoart, after giving the
{:jed a very mature deliberation, decided 0 on w:ll e work, and a twe
sloa-y hrick court-house wis erected in the pabie square, where it stood un-
til 1864, when it was condemmed by the county court as unsafe, and the ma-
terial was sold, Sinee then the conrts have beest held in rented rooms. In 1570 0
two story brick building was erected on Jot 1, of block 30, at a cost of about
F3,000, which was designed for the connty nﬂim aml is now ocenpied by the
officials in change of the cnunty reconls.
'he first cireuit coart for the trial of eivil and erfuinal canses ever held in
Livingston eounty, convened at the house of Joseph Cox on Monday, tlmi]nnl
day ol Jul_'r. 1837, Hon. Anstin A. King, of Ray county, was the
0. Jenad heriff; Thos. B Bryan, clerk; Wm. K. Peard,

dJeputy clurk

and Thoe irch, cireuit allume_r "The first cavse tried wis lnnppel! o,
and was entitled S 1 Ashloy, Hlunt, vs, Joseph Wollseale, nI\ llee. It
was teied by a jory whiel rendered a verdict in favor of the p]ainl and as-

el his damignes in the son of $14.121,  There was no 1||rv empan-
nedled nt the first term, nor were any eriminal rses tried, tarm of the conrt
lasted two days, and six civil cnses were tried.  The firdt grand jury was em-
panmelled ot the November term, 1857, and on the fisst duy of the term enme
!nlo conrt and reported that they bl oo besiness o tansact, amd were dis
harged. This term of the court only Insted one day.  The fisst indictments
-en: found ut the July term, 1835, une was for perjury and the other for sell-
ing liquer after nine o'clock on the Saldath, At o sibssquent tern the ao-

ead guilty to the latter offensc, nodd was fined one dollar. At the April
term, l;a:w, thirty-two persons were indicted for betting, among them the sheriff
of the county !

Mr, Cox, at whoee log cabin the first two terme of the circ
boarded the court, Jury, litigants, lawyers and witnesses w
ting long tables in the shade of trees near his cabin, laden
butter amd venison cookel in every sy lbe knos

1
ings, but they wers kept on Ioose alips of pqwr wlmh it is anid, he mme-l in
it

his st ! They were aflerwards transe imes.

Up to Junuary 1at, 1867, the eounty o an inall matiers of
proliate. At its session of 14654 an et was he legisloture estabe
{I-Ini:g n probute cuiirt in ity peparate and distinet from the connty

ge, 1o be styled “ Julge of Probate,” and to
At the next genernl election lnwuullnglbe p‘h
November, [867, Carlile Cartis was chosen 'Fﬂ‘dﬂ

In the fali of 1870 Sanmel W. MeDowell

conrt, to be compased of one i
liold his office for fur ¥
ange of this act, held i
rumained in office during one term.
waa electod ne his sueecsor, wok change of the office Jan. 1st, 1871, was re-
eleoted in the fall of 1874, and is still the incambent of the office.

A court ufmlnm Jlmnun established for this county by act of legisia-
ture in 1868, medy, present postmnster at Chillicothe, was appointed
by the governor tu hu the judgp t the general election of 1570, Frank
Hlenis was eletted, and served until ‘the office was abolished in 1872,

?

—how the irrepressibl i
thought it neccessary to actuall seize & call‘:n order to mal(u 8 und Elw-
furl levy, and for thar pa; maedd it through brosh and briars, over logs
and stumps ontil he conght it by the tail.  How & cerinin justice of the pesce
issued a writ for the arrest of a charged with stealing meat. Many years

» homicide oeeurred at Sp Hill, Jackson township. The peeson
aﬁtrgu] with the erime m nr tnken before a justice of peace, a jury of
twelve men was emy ed, the man was tried, found guilty, senl by
the mupieat justice o be wjg and was hnng unil he was dead! In nrlv
times * law day” at the justices of the

The plat of Utica wis filed for record April 27th, 1837, by Roderick Mat-
son, who gare the town the name of his nutive pT.m.‘em New York. Next to
# Jimtown,” Utica s the oldest town in the county,
gent and mhrprui ho sought to make it the county seat. Its

I has been gm unmarked by any historical events worthy of men-
tion. In 1876 its popalation was 698, Tt o= always ranked second among the
towns of the eounty in popul anid Tn 1867 o two-

brick sehool-house was erected, and in 1870 horms for coal wns ated
un!rii a depth of about 500 feet was renched,  The strata of coal foand were
deemed too thin to be profitably mined.
ASTORIA.

April 12th, 1887, & town was laid ont and platted on the west bank of Grand
River in the extreme sonth-eastern part of the coonty, and ealled Astoris. No
buildings were ever erected, und in 1868 the site wan o the mouth of
Laocost Creek, where a town was laid out and ealled Grandyille ; but the gran-
deur of the villa is not yet visible—except on paper.

CHILLICOTITE-

The original survey of Chillicothe was filed for record August S1at, 1537,
and & re-survey of the same wis filed August Sth, 1850, At varions times
einee, thirty additions have been made to i, until it now covers an area of
about 700 acres. It wasselected as the county seat by eommissioners as here-
tofore stated, and continued fo increase in population in due ion with
the county.  Prior to the completion of the H. &8t Joe R. R, 1 1850, the
honses, with bt few ex were cheap frames, without any pretence of
architectural beanty or . The building material was hewed and sawed
from the oak and walout timber surrounding the place. Timber originally

the gite.  Hailroad communication with the east and west gave an jm-
petus to the town, and soon the old-syle bosiness honses were mov: to
the rear of the Juts on which they stood and became ware-ropme for the
two three-storied brick houses that ook their places.  From 18361 1o 1865,
mﬂw to the war, but little Emgrm was made in boilding, although there was

mereantile business done—the trade of the Iownexmdmg nurl.hulni
ﬂ + milesto the State of lown.  From 1365 o 1870 the town mlrﬂn
Many new amd handsome business amd residence howses were built, a.m'l
nlation in town lots was carried to a high pitch.  The inflated cu
times infinted priees, and hupdrsds who bonght Jots then woald be glad now to
et half the number of dollars for them,  From 1870 w the spring of 1877, the
ouly building done worthy of note was the erection, in 1575, of the city sehool-
honse—n beautiful three-story edifice, mng, includis mmd‘ farnances, &e.
$56,000. During the year 1877, a greater namber ings were erected
and improved than during all the six preceling m The town was iII

rated 5w a city by an act of the General Assembly, approved March

% In 1869, n iwostory brick edifiee wus erected for the purposes of a cn;p
hlll nnd offices, at a cost of about $20,000; but in March 1860 it was destroyed |

fire, and with n all nfthe ity r!umds. lllu'n:‘ga the remnining months of

it year s mnch b more ilding was
erected in its place. The yn]!lllllun of the city in 1876 was 3,499, The firt
chureh e in the city was by the Methodists., It stood on the east side of
hh&ﬂjwnoﬂh oflhmﬂ!ﬂrdmz of Currin & Wilson. It was
ng. Tlu aext one bnlk was the brick, {now called Well's
ﬂ-l.ll. I:,- the {zpnm

ristinn church was next erected, and then the

BEDFORD.

The next aldest town is Bedford, which wos platted in April 1840. Tt has

casion. The whole neighborhood wnm meet IJWN, and luch a da, woulll
rarely off withouwt !;.ajfl dogen fist fights, and sometimes the “’Squire,”
wha, il b, o conservator of the peace, would adjourn his court to wit-
mes= the ﬁggh
he lowa tribe of Indians used to have s village mear the old Craig farm
ahme Honey creek. and the Shawnees hnnted in this county after the
153-1 Wolves, Wnl‘:m black bears, Iynxes snd wild cats, sbonnded
reat numbers until after the ¥ Platte ase’ in 1536, At the nu-
memna r licks the gronnd was covered with buffalo bones. and elk were
plenty, especially among the mounds in the sonthern portion of the eounty. A
natoral coricsity st an early day in the sttlement of the county wis an oil
spring on the place where John Ryun now lives.

ORAND RIVER.

A steamboat called “ Bedford" ascended this river soon after a few setile-
ments had been formed ; bot when 12 miles soath-east of Chillicothe it was
stranded on 4 log and went to pleces. The \1ll;ﬁ.‘:f Bedford, located where
the accident occarred, derived its name from the

In 1849, a small steamboat, called the * Lake of the Woods," ascended
Gimod river, during high water, n= far as the forks of the river, three miles
wesit of Chillicothe, This boat wes loaded with wheat by Asa T. Kirtley,
Willinm Mend and .‘Im Campbell, shipped 1o St Louis and sold for 50
conts per bushel.  Early in 1857, mother named * Bonita,” came up to
the same point, and » ball 'was given in the cabin, at which were pres-
ent & large number of the belles and beaux of Chillicothe and Utica.  Two or
three years later er boat came up, but its name is not now remem)

Prior to the building of the Hannil “aud Bt Joseph railroad, the people of
1his wuntg traded at Bruaswick, on the Missouri fiver. Goods were hauled,

back nud forth, by ox teams., The usaal freight rate was 50 conts a hundred
pounds.  The l&manoou 40 milga, The year 1558 was remarkable for the
amount of rain fll, Crand river was then higher than it has ever been known
to be.  There was o general overflow of the river in 1837, 1844, 1801, 1858
and 1865, five times, each seven vears apart, Since 1865 the wverfows have
g pather more frequent and iregulnr.  On sccount of the wet weather the
gﬂ wire s fotul failure in 1858, and the bulk of ﬂu freight dail\ [mm

ity the H. and 8¢, Joe K, R, thie spr S,

hid:,m!m; the vast number of cattle that starved w death a:hmfn;ur the \nm.ur
of 1

RAIL ROADS,

The Hannibal and St. Joseph railroad was completed in this county in Feb-

ruary, 1859, John Graves,

this county, was o stockholder in the company, | Thomas (. Burch

always beena Mwmi&rm pll‘plem[helwlh—udzm puurt of the
mnt{,ﬁn mfprodndufthem “:;.:F tobaeco. Large
its stornge have been there, Ita popehllon is about
3040,
EFRING THILI.

A before mentioned, Bpring Hill was one of the first points seitled in the
connty. It waslnid oot as o village, May Ist, 1848, for ten or twelve
years a considerable mercantile business was carried on at that place. It
once had & tannery—the only one ever established in the county.

DAWSN,

Dawn was laid oot and platted April Ist, 1853, It has always been n good
business point, and nnnu!;ned several stores md shops. It has also o grist
and saw mill.

MOORESVILLE.

This village sprung up immediately after the completion of the H., & 8t. Joe

R., and was platted April 26th, Beveral years ago o steam flouring
mill was built there. Large qunﬂnm of grain and sock are annually
shipped from that point.

WHEELING.

Wheeling was platted June 1st, 1866, 1t wns so named by Mr. Nay, one of
its proprietors, w[? o eame there from West Virginia about the close of the
war.

FARMEERSVILLE.

This village was laid oot January 10th, 1870,

AVALOXN.

Avalon was platted November 11th, 1870. Tt is the seat of Avalon Acade-
iy, which is owned and conducted by 'the United Brethren ehiureh.
EAMPAELL.

This place was named for J. B. F. Sum
Mt‘lhvnmnﬂ, that built the railro
J\uguu‘l. 205th, 1571.

des at the above named towns, there are post offices in lhc counly al
Anper 8hoal Creek, Cream Rulgu, (zndnmi.lle aml Muddy Lane
COUNTY OFFICERE.
CIRCUIT COURT OFFICTALS,
Clirenit Judgee,

1, who was w elerk in the em-
through the place. [t was platted

from
do

1857 to 1839

Ausiin A, King by
L

U?xhe |

Tt was seitled by intelli- |

M. H. Smith

ruary 4th, 1837, and
M

Cox, in
Jud
tioes ¢

do

COUNTY COURT OFFICTALS.

The first Connty Court Judges were appointed by Governor L.
the eonrt organized April Gth, 1837, at the howse of Jo.

edicine Creck Township.

Wm. Martin, President ; J
hos. R Bryan, l"lPrk. anl \\"m 3
D mkomu and Gilbort Woolaef Were eom-

m. P. Thompson, David

missionad Cuun\{,]ndw

Jumes A, D
nc;, li(n 10th, 1841,

{orman wis eleuu-l Judgu Angm ‘.Iut. 18{2.

W, Hudgins

Abel €

Cox

Joseph Slagle
Jobn Stone

Franklin Archer was also elected Ju
recurd, he served only at one meeting
Ceorge Pace nod

1838,
Wi nummn}nned Judge, Nov.

1. Jennin

% Jullge, Angust 1st, 1845,

the conrt.

illinm Hutchinson were elected

1850,
Thomas Hatchinson was eleeled Judge in 1853,
A. Wallace 183

Amnos Ba
James A.

11 was elocted Clerk of the County Conrt
became Judge by eleetion in 1m

vis

alao elected in 1860,

Julin Hione wns u!odm‘l Judge the second time in 1862,

again

e ]
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n recorder of deeds and location of th l I A. Clark fi 1839 to 1854
and circuit courts, and also the first of in this ' and did much by his energy to secure the early completion ocation of the ; umes A U rom to
otihe wn‘n\-rl_vo Jenmings was the first sheriff. The first session of the county  road through Hicothe. ™ James McFerran do 1850 to 1569
mu_n “was begun on the th of April, 1837, About the firt businessdone by  The Chillicothe and Branswick railroud was built in 1889-70, and the ex- | Jonas J. Clark do 1864 to 1575
the county court wis to divide the connty into townships, which were numed  tension of that road, under the name of the St. Touis, C. B. and 0. railroad, | Iullwlgnl Broaddus do c 1875 to present
Bhoal Creck ip, Indian Croek hip, M Creek township, and  was completed 10 Pattonshurg, Trviess county, ita mnt terminns, in 1871 Cirenit (Terks.
Grand River township, avd all territory norih of the county and east of the | In 1360 a railroad was between Chillicothe and Treaton by the Chil- | Thomas . Bryan  do 1897 to 1857
cast fork of Grand viver, extending to the north line of the was called | licothe and Des Moinea City railroad company, but nothing has since been | Wiy, 0, Jennm,ga de 1857 to 1861
Muddy Creck township ; and all wm of the east fork was called r Creek | done towards completing the road, James Levpor do 1861 to 1863
township, On the 27th of May, 1837, elections Iue held in the severnl wwn- S— Richard I". Dnnu do 1863 to 1867
shipe, and two justices of the peace wm elected in ench i £ N Goldsby dao 1867 o 1870
Afterwards two townships were fwmad_, cllied Wxshmgwn and Jefferson, In 1858 & branch of the Bank of the state of Missouri was established in | (. R. Berry du 1870 resigned 1872
amid the name of Bhoal Gruk township o Monroe, and the name | Chillicothe, with James B. Leeper as President and Jas. A Shirley, Cashier. | Richard ¥ Donn (appointed) from 1872 to 1875
of Sugar Creek to Madison, and lnduu: Cm‘k to Jackson. To 1839 a towmhip | Tt to exist in 1566, and was succeeded by the Peoples Saving Bank, | James Wright {elected) # 1875 1o present
was formed, called Franklin, and another called Morgan, and still another = which was incorporated November 2hith, 1866, and was organized mlll James Sheriffe.
named Marion; Monroe ip wax divided, and one portion was called | MeFerran as President, Sidney McWilliams, Cashier, and Spence H, Greg |
Gareene, in honor of Gen. Greens of the Rcvnlnl.mlury war. ory, Preston H. Hmm-, Edward igell, John D. Sherman, Jamea Blel'ur Wm. O, Jeﬂ;:? (appointed) from 1837 o 1830
O pu:mber Ath, 1857, the county court an order for the erection | ron. James A. Bhi SHney McWilliama ss Directors, Bidney Me- | Hlnm Com (e]emzl] do 1539 1o 1842
of u court house in the town of Chillicothe, e following isa verbatim de-  Willinme i= now llu l;ruﬁhn B. Leach, Cnshicr, and Reaben Hawking, | 1842 1o 1348
seription of the plan and specifications of the first court-hoase in this county  Assistant Cashier. .Inumu Leeper <Io 1846 to 1850
| Eumm appear of rocord: ¢ To be 18 feet from out to out; 1o be mised The Chilli Bavings A ion was i d Nav. 1ith, 1865, with = Wm, O. Jenni o 1850 1 1854
m cabin form; to be floored with loose plank or puncheons; to be covered | Jus. B. Bell, President ; Eruem:p Rird Mlar. ‘amel G. Bird, Jus. B, Bell, C. | J. J. Devden {died) do 1854 to 1856
with elapboards ; joists to be 7 feet from Avor; with a good wood or torf chim- V. Mead, F. P. Flearne, and D. W. on s Directors, Tt began with 1 | Lowis M. Clark (flled wacancy) from 1856 1o 1856
| ney, Ui‘f back und j jamis na is usanl to cabins, and 1o be well chinked and id up tal of $3,000, and hulgnd ly increased ite stock until it now | Frederick Lyday o 1856 1o 1860
mubied ; not to cost more than $30, and to be placed on lot five in block i:l n u ital of §23,000. resent officers are John T. Johnston, | Samuel L. Harris  do 1860 resi; 1861
| eleven.” Presiden JP WP Fisher, Vice Fmdsenb, W. E. Gunby, Cashier, and these, K. B. Willinms lcuruner} from 1261 to 1863
| The first term of the connty conrt held in Chillicothe began oo May 7th, | with A, Hc\l’ew and ].[cm'[ Bushnell, constitute the present Board of Direc- | Edward Gudgell  do 1865 to 1865
1838, and it appears from the record of that term that day laborers for the | tors, Charrison Harker  do 1864 to 1868
county were nl owed $1.25 per duy. Nathan H. Gregory was allowed $15 for THWNS, John M. Toppuss  do 1868 to 1870
foure days’ work in surveying and plaiting the town, ]ll August, 1838, an or- ol . M. Groham da 1870 to 1872
der was mode 1o baild a ri-h (). The eon- Zamuel L. Harvis do (two terma) 1872 10 1876

1876 to preseut

Boggs, Fob-

b Cox and }hlllmn McCroskie, Jus-

Tih, 1844, and James Con-

" Clerkof Conuty Owrt Auqu 1st, H;:;

in 1846, but it appears from the
Judges on Augnst Ist,

1856,
Abel Cox was

B. B. Moss was elected Judge in 18365 for six years, and 5. B. DeLand for

tWo years.
Anthony Rogers was appointed Judge in 1865 by the Governor, under the
ousting ordinunce.
Bt Wiley was elected County Clerk in 1865, H’e soon after resigned and
z N Goldsby was apy m 1o fill the unexpired ter
Carlile Curtis was dge of the County Lmlrt and Judge of Probate,

in 1866,
Ln:hame] Matson was elected Jy
I was elected Presid

gentlem

in 1866,

MeDowel ent of the Coonty court, and Ju-l.ge of
| l"lﬂ-\nﬁ e in LS?U and Wm. H. Gaunt ws, the same year, elected Clerk
& law giv the

Wm . Dvis, Cream.

Dnvlq. Faln'm' Tomlﬂ
v | Ihe
h

R B

r‘nmil[ J. H

ing each hi
from .mi ls": o M., 1878,
Julm i

Jnmes M.

[ (mulv Sipervisors, vis :
Davis, Greene and Wm, B,
ery, F. A, Bmith,

B A. Alexnnder,

l{em, John H. Ware, James W. Glenn, Jacob

This body

Adam M forl.
for the 4th d

tyled the 12-headed court.
unuing it became very unpopular, and was repealed by the next legisla-

Rohrr.n Williams was elected Judge for the Connty a
James Graham for the Let distri
for the 3d district, and F. A. Bmi

The

:dm in 13‘7% and

MeCully was elected for lheﬁh dinmel in l!'l'l.. and J. B. Middleton
was, in the sme year, elecwd l}nn

Archibald Thompson was el m‘lﬁvm the 2d district in A I 18’ﬁ
Jacoh K. Hoox was lppnmled Jud, the Governor August
The Court is st present com, ﬁuﬁa—l B. Williams, runiml 2 Aﬂ:h-

bald Thompseon and J. B, Houx,

THEASURER.

John R. Middieton is the Clerk.

James C. Minteer was elerted Treasurer and ex-officio Collector in 1872 re
elected in 1874, and again elected in 1576, and s, consequently, enjoying hia

third term.

RELORDER,

Prior to Jannary lst, 1869, the Circuis Clerk was

Recordar
1868 Win. U. Wood was elocted Recorder, and held the office until Junnary

of Deeds. To

1at, 1871, when B. B. S8mith succoeeded ||u1| Mr. Smith wos re-elected in 1874
for four years.

The first deed of conveyance was recorded April 11, 1837, and is withoot
auy form of scknowledgment.
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY.

Prior to January 1st, 1873, the state wus represented in criminal prosecu-
tions in this county by a Circnit Attorney elected ¥

by the enonties comy

the judicial district. “The following named gentlenen have filled the
the order in which their names uewr. to wit 2
Wesley Halliburton (two terms}, R
Lewis, and Thos. Colling, Win, ¥

nsing
ce in

Amoe Rees, B. F. Strin, felinw
- I Morrison, John Giriffin,
Norville was elected in 1868 and sgrmi until

January 1st, 1873, Thomas J. “Dnt was elected FProsecuting Attorney for the

EOInt}
wur wi

elected.

expired term.

in 1872, and served

two years. He was

followed by Charles

- Man-

was first elected in the fall of 1574, and re-elacted in 1576, wnd s tHe
present Prosecuting attorney.

BCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT.
The law creating this office went into effect in 1865, when J. T, Roberts waa

He was sncceeded by Thos, Hayden who resigned
tarr-u and A, ). Falkerson was appoin

Neil, the present Buperintendent, was elected.

REPRESENTATIVES.

during his seconu

by the County Court to fill the un-
In 1874 (. A. Chapman was elecied, and in 1876 Henry (-

‘The following named persons represented the (..unnly in the legislatare, viz,
11th General Assembly llﬂiﬂ 9 Charles H. Ashley

Liih
1ith
fith

|17

18th
Tékth

g

2ls

m Y. Slack.

vazembla

nTer R hli
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4+ gallons of

galluns of 5

234 o 1862  John T. Godgell.
Z3d do 1864 Jue. W, MeMillen.
4th do 1866 Samuvel B. De Land.
265th do 1868  Robert 8. Moore,
26th do 1870 do

27th o 1872 James E. Cadle.
28th do 1874  Harvey C. Ireland.
29th do 1576 da

A J. Austin was killed in the Confederate sorvice at the battle of Spring-
field, while n member of the Legislature from this county. Jobn T. Gudgell

was elected in 1861 a member of the Provisional Legislature.

NEWRFAPERS,
pl

Lilisl

The first newspaper
i Tt wis v James nonw d, i

! n 1844,
aned was published antil 1866, when fts material was sold to the late Col. J. ¥,
Asper, who established the Chillicothe Spestator. The Chillieothe Constitution,
which paper is still pablished, was established in the vear 1860 by Dr. A. 5.
H wha s now 1 a,?.we believe, on the Pacific coast- In 1869, the §
tafor was changed to illicothe Tribune, which is still puhliu:e.'i. In 1570
.m}mr was ewtablished by Sawyer & Boyd, and ealled the Chillicothe
J L After being pablished eighteen months, it was sold and removed

blished in this county was called the  Grand River
h o h H

88

54 | a3 | | 1705
arghum Malnsses manafactared in the County in 1876,

from the county.  From 1864 to 1870, n rel

pe paper called the Pioneer,
was published in Chillicothe by Elder D, T\

right, of the Christian chureh.

The Tines was published of Utica previous to the civil war, but of ils history | ent county ool

we are not advised  The Heruld aow being published at Utica, nnd The Crisis,
recently started in Chillicothe, compliete the mention of newspapers pnb]idmrf
i this county. 4

The population of this county in 1840 was 1,325 ; in 1850, 4,247 ; in 1860,
TALT; in 1870, 16,730, of whom 15,744 were white amd 956 colored ; 8,793
male, and 7,037 female; 15,376 native, (6,567 born in Missouri), and 1,354
foreign, The population of the county i=now fully 20,000, There are 7,070
achool children between the ages of Gand 21. Number of school districts ont-
side of Chillicothe, 81, all provided with good houses and supplied with fur-
nitare wml apparatus, The eounty has a permanent schoal mml of $122,664.
The valustion of real estate is $LE04.370 ; of personaliy $1,069,655,

For four or five years after the close of the civil war, there was a great influx

people into this county, mostly from the Northern and Middle States. The
towns and connty were grently improved, and o new impetus was gives to all
kinds of trade and industry.  Muny new farms were encl ., new houses
bailt, imiproved modes of farming and improved breeds of stock were intro-
dueced.  And the county made wonderful strides onward and upward uniil w
this time its people are among the Ithiest and most pr

81,211 1,921,901

24936 1801

2L 4120 ;

100 valeation, Wi, 0. Jennings, the sheriff, was appointed collecior and
l‘]EﬂﬂEl‘l:!l: l;‘inhe w:w]nim'l l.ua;i’ve bondls in the sum of $3,000.  The pres-
leotor and treasurer is bonnd in the sm of $150,000, 8 2um filty
han that required of the first eustodian of the connty funde.

times greater U
COUNTY BONDED AND FLOATING DERT.

. & B. Railroad Bonds wu!n;ﬂi:f Muy 1t 1876,..5138,5800 00
By nmount redeemed and can iduring year N
ing April 30, 1877 eesseecrsees i ssesss 31,700 00

Balance due Moy Tst, 1877 woecases
Moaoreaville Bridge Ponds outstanding
Rridge, Panper and County Fund Notes due School

Fi

F107,100 00
76040

[ S el insias wehaa e £610 00
Outstunding and pnpaid Bridge, Paoper and Counl il )

Fund \:’Eﬂ‘nnls. Sl arsasseiens sbensans 2958 85

Totsl Connty indebledness. o i e e $126,268 88

We now close the history of the connty, hoping that whatever of error or

in North |

P
Missouri

may be found will be overlooked in view of the diffieulty of obtain-
ing what ia here presented and in consideration of the sineere desire on the

The first levy of taxes for county parposes was made in 1857, and was $2 on | part of the writer to present as complete und rellable u sketeh as possible.




